
2005 MSHSL Boys Class A - St. Olaf College - Nov. 5, 2005 - little rain, 55, almost calm 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   St Cloud Cathedral       75    3   14   15   20   23   39        16:56.9      42.0 
  2   Rochester Lourdes        99    1   12   18   27   41   67   68   16:51.7    2:03.9 
  3   Warroad                 102    6   10   16   28   42   66   86   17:04.0      56.7 
  4   Perham                  144    8   24   25   43   44   48   77   17:15.1      56.5 
  5   Blue Earth              183    2   31   32   57   61   81   95   17:18.6    1:46.2 
  6   Pine City               191   11   13   45   53   69   76   99   17:28.9    1:10.9 
  7   Annandale               196   19   34   35   46   62   87   89   17:29.8      50.2 
  8   Adrian                  234   29   36   47   58   64   71   96   17:39.2      41.4 
  9   Watertown Mayer         247    9   30   38   78   92   98  109   17:42.0    1:56.9 
 10   Redwood Valley          251    4    5   70   82   90  107  108   17:39.7    2:05.4 
 11   LongPrairie-GreyEagle   268   17   22   56   85   88  101  102   17:48.9    1:30.7 
 12   Fairmont                269   37   49   55   63   65   75   91   17:48.1      32.2 
 13   Minnehaha Academy       271    7   51   60   73   80   83   94   17:46.4    1:46.6 
 14   Lewiston-Altura/R-P     295   26   40   50   79  100  105  110   17:56.3    1:36.6 
 15   Eveleth-Gilbert         315   33   52   72   74   84   93  104   18:00.5    1:04.9 
 16   Staples-Motley          334   21   54   59   97  103  106  111   18:07.5    1:50.7 
 
1. St Cloud Cathedral  (Coach Fred Rupp) 
    3  Ryan Noack, 12              16:27.4   
   14  Alex Trigg, 12              17:00.3   
   15  Matt Harren, 12             17:00.6   
   20  Alex Hennen, 12             17:06.9   
   23  Rob Aderman, 11             17:09.3   
   39  Zach Ley, 11                17:29.1   
Time = 1:24:44.4     Places = 75 
 
2. Rochester Lourdes  (Coach Myron Glass) 
    1  Mike Torchia, 12            15:28.8   
   12  Josh Crowley, 11            16:56.9   
   18  Dave Gaustad, 12            17:05.1   
   27  Luke Leibovich, 11          17:15.2   
   41  Pat Sitzer, 11              17:32.6   
   67  Mike Resman, 10             18:03.3   
   68  Matt O'Connell, 11          18:03.3   
Time = 1:24:18.5     Places = 99 
 
3. Warroad  (Coach Rick McBride) 
    6  Moses Heppner, 9            16:36.4   
   10  Micah Heppner, 12           16:52.5   
   16  Eric Mohrbacher, 10         17:02.5   
   28  Travis Stein, 12            17:15.5   
   42  Aaron Marvin, 11            17:33.1   
   66  Alex Johnston, 10           18:02.3   
   86  Nick Soiney, 12             18:28.5   
Time = 1:25:20.0     Places = 102 
 
4. Perham  (Coach Jeff Morris) 
    8  Kevin Lachowitzer, 10       16:39.8   
   24  Ethan Huwe, 12              17:11.2   
   25  Nick Adkins, 11             17:14.2   
   43  Eddie Stenger, 10           17:33.9   
   44  Justin Tellinghuisen, 10    17:36.3   
   48  Parker Carignan, 10         17:40.7   
   77  Charlie Nord, 11            18:20.2   
Time = 1:26:15.4     Places = 144 
 
5. Blue Earth  (Coach Tom Plocker) 
    2  Daniel Murray, 12           16:07.5   
   31  Lucas Torres, 11            17:19.4   
   32  Fausto Meza, 11             17:19.5   
   57  Travis Warner, 12           17:53.0   
   61  Mark Bartley, 10            17:53.7   
   81  Adam Murphy, 11             18:25.2   
   95  Jonathan Leitzke, 10        18:44.7   
Time = 1:26:33.0     Places = 183 
 
6. Pine City (Coach Mary Anderson & Al Ringer) 
   11  Trevor McNally, 10          16:55.2   
   13  Tom Miche', 11              17:00.2   
   45  Clay Fischer, 10            17:36.9   
   53  David Hambly, 10            17:46.1   
   69  Andrew Lutz, 10             18:06.1   
   76  Josh Boland, 11             18:19.0   
   99  Jordan Clementson, 11       18:50.5   
Time = 1:27:24.5     Places = 191 
 

7. Annandale  (Coach Scott Massman)  
   19  Steven Parker, 12           17:06.7   
   34  Connor Gjevre, 9            17:23.6   
   35  Joe Yotter, 12              17:24.2   
   46  Russell Trusty, 12          17:37.5   
   62  Jake Carlen, 9              17:56.9   
   87  Kyle Stommes, 11            18:32.5   
   89  Kyle McCreight, 12          18:37.1   
Time = 1:27:28.8     Places = 196 
 
8. Adrian  (Coach Doug Peterson) 
   29  Ethan Wieneke, 11           17:18.8   
   36  Lee Stover, 12              17:24.4   
   47  Brandon Bullerman, 12       17:39.4   
   58  Jarod Boltjes, 10           17:53.3   
   64  Aaron Mormann, 11           18:00.2   
   71  Jordan Pater, 8             18:09.6   
   96  Nate Reyne, 8               18:45.7   
Time = 1:28:16.0     Places = 234 
 
9. Watertown-Mayer  (Coach Rich Winter) 
    9  Kyle Peterson, 11           16:42.2   
   30  Erik Escher, 11             17:19.1   
   38  Brandon Wren, 12            17:28.6   
   78  Luke Jordan, 10             18:21.1   
   92  David Teague, 11            18:39.1   
   98  Jacob Nelson, 12            18:49.4   
  109  Tim Gustafson, 12           19:35.8   
Time = 1:28:29.9     Places = 247 
 
10. Redwood Valley  (Coach Shawn Cilek) 
    4  Justin Peters, 11           16:31.8   
    5  Anthony Bongard, 11         16:34.4   
   70  Nick Hodgson, 11            18:08.9   
   82  Dugan Wright, 10            18:25.8   
   90  Dan Applen, 12              18:37.2   
  107  Dusty Wellnitz, 11          19:12.4   
  108  Joel Kaardal, 12            19:24.7   
Time = 1:28:18.1     Places = 251 
 
11. Long Prairie-Grey Eagle (Coach Jason Massman) 
   17  Doug Jasken, 12             17:03.0   
   22  Doug Liebsch, 10            17:07.7   
   56  Chris Sorenson, 11          17:52.6   
   85  Nate Korfe, 9               18:27.7   
   88  Ted Gray, 10                18:33.6   
  101  David Wienhold, 10          18:51.2   
  102  Kyle Nelson, 11             18:51.2   
Time = 1:29:04.5     Places = 268 
 
12. Fairmont  (Coach Bob Bonk) 
   37  Tanner Bulock, 11           17:28.3   
   49  Chad Kumm, 12               17:42.1   
   55  Tyler Grefe, 12             17:52.2   
   63  Jeff Janssen, 10            17:57.2   
   65  Miles Duffey, 11            18:00.4   
   75  Tyler Laue, 12              18:17.9   
   91  Josh Fitzgerald, 10         18:38.6   
Time = 1:29:00.2     Places = 269 

 



13. Minnehaha Academy  (Coach Christian Zimmerman) 
    7  Will Haffield, 11           16:37.4   
   51  Kevin Peters, 10            17:43.3   
   60  Seth Anderson, 11           17:53.6   
   73  Sam Wagner, 9               18:13.4   
   80  Robby Nicholson, 12         18:23.9   
   83  Tommy Bennett, 11           18:27.2   
   94  Joel McDougall, 10          18:41.1   
Time = 1:28:51.6     Places = 271 
 
14. Lewiston-Altura/R-P  (Coach Matt Kingsbury) 
   26  Matt Hoefs, 12              17:14.4   
   40  Jeremiah Feine, 12          17:31.4   
   50  Sebastian Kingsbury, 10     17:42.1   
   79  Matt Meilner, 10            18:22.8   
  100  Steve Pyfferoen, 8          18:50.9   
  105  Steve Ahles, 10             19:07.3   
  110  Sam Sundermeyer, 11         20:59.7   
Time = 1:29:41.5     Places = 295 
 

15. Eveleth-Gilbert  (Coach Jon Wagner) 
   33  Aaron Nelson, 11            17:22.7   
   52  Evan Johmson, 11            17:46.0   
   72  Allen Hawley, 10            18:12.5   
   74  Natie Wagner, 8             18:13.5   
   84  Ben Wagner, 12              18:27.5   
   93  Mike Aro, 8                 18:40.3   
  104  Josh Wyrick, 11             19:03.2   
Time = 1:30:02.1     Places = 315 
 
16. Staples-Motley  (Coach Gene Mattila) 
   21  Joe Fuhrman, 10             17:07.6   
   54  Jordan Bendson, 8           17:49.4   
   59  Josh Ulring, 10             17:53.4   
   97  Mark Michel, 10             18:48.7   
  103  Zach Freese, 8              18:58.3   
  106  Charlie Farber, 12          19:10.0   
  111  Dan Sveom, 12               21:23.9   
Time = 1:30:37.3     Places = 334 
 

        TEAM                                1600M       FINAL 
 PLACE SCORE           FINISHER              TIME        TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Mike Torchia, 12                 4:52    15:28.8    Rochester Lourdes 
    2     2  Daniel Murray, 12                5:02    16:07.5    Blue Earth 
    3        Jason Garvens, 12                5:07    16:08.0    Byron 
    4     3  Ryan Noack, 12                   5:12    16:27.4    St Cloud Cathedral 
    5        Dustin Franta, 11                5:06    16:29.2    La Crescent 
    6     4  Justin Peters, 11                5:06    16:31.8    Redwood Valley 
    7        Dan Conley, 12                   5:05    16:33.0    Wrenshall-Carlton 
    8     5  Anthony Bongard, 11              5:07    16:34.4    Redwood Valley 
    9        Brett Ausmus, 10                 5:13    16:35.7    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   10        Brent Van Schepen, 12            5:11    16:35.8    SouthwestMN Christian 
   11     6  Moses Heppner, 9                 5:02    16:36.4    Warroad 
   12        Wade Ekstrom, 12                 5:06    16:36.6    La Crescent 
   13     7  Will Haffield, 11                5:09    16:37.4    Minnehaha Academy 
   14        Donny Wasinger, 10               6:05    16:37.7    Winona Cotter 
   15     8  Kevin Lachowitzer, 10            5:06    16:39.8    Perham 
   16        Evan Eliason, 11                 5:09    16:40.4    Concordia Academy 
   17        Casey Lippert, 11                5:05    16:40.4    Renville County West 
   18     9  Kyle Peterson, 11                5:01    16:42.2    Watertown Mayer 
   19        Josh LeBlanc, 12                 5:02    16:50.3    Int. Falls 
   20        Thomas Pinkal, 12                5:06    16:51.3    Luverne 
   21    10  Micah Heppner, 12                5:05    16:52.5    Warroad 
   22    11  Trevor McNally, 10               5:13    16:55.2    Pine City 
   23    12  Josh Crowley, 11                 5:12    16:56.9    Rochester Lourdes 
   24        Eric Thies, 11                   4:58    16:57.2    Sibley East 
   25        McLean Severson, 12              5:08    16:57.6    Crosby-Ironton 
   26        Michael Perzel, 12               5:10    16:58.9    DeLaSalle 
   27        Tyler Leverington, 11            5:07    16:59.7    Roseau 
   28    13  Tom Miche', 11                   5:21    17:00.2    Pine City 
   29    14  Alex Trigg, 12                   5:16    17:00.3    St Cloud Cathedral 
   30        David Upjohn, 11                 5:10    17:00.4    Blake School 
   31    15  Matt Harren, 12                  5:16    17:00.6    St Cloud Cathedral 
   32        Marcus Piepho, 11                5:17    17:00.7    Makato Loyola 
   33    16  Eric Mohrbacher, 10              5:08    17:02.5    Warroad 
   34    17  Doug Jasken, 12                  5:06    17:03.0    LongPrairie-GreyEagle 
   35    18  Dave Gaustad, 12                 5:16    17:05.1    Rochester Lourdes 
   36        Devin Van't Hof, 12              5:12    17:05.2    SouthwestMN Christian 
   37    19  Steven Parker, 12                5:12    17:06.7    Annandale 
   38    20  Alex Hennen, 12                  5:22    17:06.9    St Cloud Cathedral 
   39    21  Joe Fuhrman, 10                  5:09    17:07.6    Staples-Motley 
   40    22  Doug Liebsch, 10                 5:14    17:07.7    LongPrairie-GreyEagle 
   41    23  Rob Aderman, 11                  5:16    17:09.3    St Cloud Cathedral 
   42    24  Ethan Huwe, 12                   5:11    17:11.2    Perham 
   43        Kenny Fillbrandt, 10             5:10    17:13.4    Glencoe Silver Lake 
   44    25  Nick Adkins, 11                  5:18    17:14.2    Perham 
   45    26  Matt Hoefs, 12                   5:11    17:14.4    Lewiston-Altura/R-P 
   46    27  Luke Leibovich, 11               5:13    17:15.2    Rochester Lourdes 
   47    28  Travis Stein, 12                 5:08    17:15.5    Warroad 
   48        J P Cartier, 10                  5:12    17:16.8    Mora 
   49        Andrew Illikman, 10              5:14    17:17.7    SleepyEye/S E StMarys 
   50        Peter Vukelich, 10               5:15    17:17.9    Crosby-Ironton 
   51        Austin Hinrichs, 11              5:13    17:18.7    MACCRAY 
   52    29  Ethan Wieneke, 11                5:20    17:18.8    Adrian 
   53        Clayton Foster, 9                5:11    17:19.0    Pequot Lakes 
   54    30  Erik Escher, 11                  5:14    17:19.1    Watertown Mayer 
   55    31  Lucas Torres, 11                 5:17    17:19.4    Blue Earth 
   56    32  Fausto Meza, 11                  5:19    17:19.5    Blue Earth 
   57        Steven Gall, 11                  5:11    17:21.3    Pierz 
   58        Andrew Friesen, 10               5:13    17:22.3    Lake ofWoods/RainyRiv 
   59    33  Aaron Nelson, 11                 5:20    17:22.7    Eveleth-Gilbert 



        TEAM                                1600M       FINAL 
 PLACE SCORE           FINISHER              TIME        TIME        TEAM 
   60    34  Connor Gjevre, 9                 5:19    17:23.6    Annandale 
   61        Josh Gunderson, 12               5:12    17:24.1    Lyle/Austin Pacelli 
   62    35  Joe Yotter, 12                   5:14    17:24.2    Annandale 
   63    36  Lee Stover, 12                   5:20    17:24.4    Adrian 
   64        Brad Tomschin, 12                5:08    17:26.3    USC/AC 
   65    37  Tanner Bulock, 11                5:20    17:28.3    Fairmont 
   66    38  Brandon Wren, 12                 5:18    17:28.6    Watertown Mayer 
   67        Joah Schwecke, 11                5:07    17:28.6    Rockford 
   68    39  Zach Ley, 11                     5:14    17:29.1    St Cloud Cathedral 
   69        Anthony Drelan, 12               5:21    17:30.6    Murray County Central 
   70    40  Jeremiah Feine, 12               5:17    17:31.4    Lewiston-Altura/R-P 
   71        Peter Otten, 10                  5:19    17:32.5    Christ'sHhold ofFaith 
   72    41  Pat Sitzer, 11                   5:14    17:32.6    Rochester Lourdes 
   73    42  Aaron Marvin, 11                 5:17    17:33.1    Warroad 
   74        Jackson Peterson, 11             5:18    17:33.8    Wrenshall-Carlton 
   75    43  Eddie Stenger, 10                5:16    17:33.9    Perham 
   76        Adam Stainiger, 10               5:23    17:35.6    Chisholm 
   77    44  Justin Tellinghuisen, 10         5:24    17:36.3    Perham 
   78    45  Clay Fischer, 10                 5:27    17:36.9    Pine City 
   79    46  Russell Trusty, 12               5:20    17:37.5    Annandale 
   80    47  Brandon Bullerman, 12            5:15    17:39.4    Adrian 
   81    48  Parker Carignan, 10              5:26    17:40.7    Perham 
   82        David Christensen, 12            5:09    17:40.8    Mayer Lutheran 
   83        Tony Fremling, 10                5:23    17:41.3    Albrook 
   84    49  Chad Kumm, 12                    5:15    17:42.1    Fairmont 
   85    50  Sebastian Kingsbury, 10          5:17    17:42.1    Lewiston-Altura/R-P 
   86        Ryan Tholen, 10                  5:31    17:42.2    Tracy/Milroy/Balaton 
   87    51  Kevin Peters, 10                 5:15    17:43.3    Minnehaha Academy 
   88    52  Evan Johmson, 11                 5:13    17:46.0    Eveleth-Gilbert 
   89    53  David Hambly, 10                 5:27    17:46.1    Pine City 
   90    54  Jordan Bendson, 8                5:21    17:49.4    Staples-Motley 
   91    55  Tyler Grefe, 12                  5:22    17:52.2    Fairmont 
   92    56  Chris Sorenson, 11               5:23    17:52.6    LongPrairie-GreyEagle 
   93    57  Travis Warner, 12                5:34    17:53.0    Blue Earth 
   94    58  Jarod Boltjes, 10                5:30    17:53.3    Adrian 
   95    59  Josh Ulring, 10                  5:21    17:53.4    Staples-Motley 
   96    60  Seth Anderson, 11                5:22    17:53.6    Minnehaha Academy 
   97    61  Mark Bartley, 10                 5:26    17:53.7    Blue Earth 
   98        Jerad Matheson, 12               5:21    17:55.2    Hinckley-Finlayson 
   99        Tyler Berndt, 11                 5:23    17:55.4    Breckenrdge-Campbll-T 
  100        Randyn Funderburg, 12            5:16    17:56.1    Lac qui Parle Valley 
  101    62  Jake Carlen, 9                   5:33    17:56.9    Annandale 
  102    63  Jeff Janssen, 10                 5:24    17:57.2    Fairmont 
  103        Mike Brubaker, 11                5:21    17:59.1    Trinity at RiverRidge 
  104    64  Aaron Mormann, 11                5:21    18:00.2    Adrian 
  105    65  Miles Duffey, 11                 5:36    18:00.4    Fairmont 
  106        Jacob Henderson, 11              5:06    18:01.3    Yellow Medicine East 
  107    66  Alex Johnston, 10                5:26    18:02.3    Warroad 
  108    67  Mike Resman, 10                  5:27    18:03.3    Rochester Lourdes 
  109    68  Matt O'Connell, 11               5:21    18:03.3    Rochester Lourdes 
  110    69  Andrew Lutz, 10                  5:28    18:06.1    Pine City 
  111        Kip Anderson, 11                 5:18    18:08.6    Delano 
  112    70  Nick Hodgson, 11                 5:33    18:08.9    Redwood Valley 
  113    71  Jordan Pater, 8                  5:31    18:09.6    Adrian 
  114        Alex Humbert, 11                 5:07    18:11.2    Minnewaska Area 
  115    72  Allen Hawley, 10                 5:24    18:12.5    Eveleth-Gilbert 
  116    73  Sam Wagner, 9                    5:28    18:13.4    Minnehaha Academy 
  117    74  Natie Wagner, 8                  5:26    18:13.5    Eveleth-Gilbert 
  118    75  Tyler Laue, 12                   5:28    18:17.9    Fairmont 
  119    76  Josh Boland, 11                  5:28    18:19.0    Pine City 
  120    77  Charlie Nord, 11                 5:26    18:20.2    Perham 
  121    78  Luke Jordan, 10                  5:22    18:21.1    Watertown Mayer 
  122    79  Matt Meilner, 10                 5:24    18:22.8    Lewiston-Altura/R-P 
  123    80  Robby Nicholson, 12              5:24    18:23.9    Minnehaha Academy 
  124    81  Adam Murphy, 11                  5:39    18:25.2    Blue Earth 
  125    82  Dugan Wright, 10                 5:32    18:25.8    Redwood Valley 
  126    83  Tommy Bennett, 11                5:31    18:27.2    Minnehaha Academy 
  127    84  Ben Wagner, 12                   5:20    18:27.5    Eveleth-Gilbert 
  128    85  Nate Korfe, 9                    5:35    18:27.7    LongPrairie-GreyEagle 
  129    86  Nick Soiney, 12                  5:26    18:28.5    Warroad 
  130    87  Kyle Stommes, 11                 5:31    18:32.5    Annandale 
  131    88  Ted Gray, 10                     5:30    18:33.6    LongPrairie-GreyEagle 
  132    89  Kyle McCreight, 12               5:32    18:37.1    Annandale 
  133    90  Dan Applen, 12                   5:33    18:37.2    Redwood Valley 
  134    91  Josh Fitzgerald, 10              5:38    18:38.6    Fairmont 
  135    92  David Teague, 11                 5:39    18:39.1    Watertown Mayer 
  136    93  Mike Aro, 8                      5:31    18:40.3    Eveleth-Gilbert 
  137    94  Joel McDougall, 10               5:37    18:41.1    Minnehaha Academy 
  138    95  Jonathan Leitzke, 10             5:38    18:44.7    Blue Earth 



        TEAM                                1600M       FINAL 
 PLACE SCORE           FINISHER              TIME        TIME        TEAM 
  139    96  Nate Reyne, 8                    5:35    18:45.7    Adrian 
  140    97  Mark Michel, 10                  5:29    18:48.7    Staples-Motley 
  141    98  Jacob Nelson, 12                 5:41    18:49.4    Watertown Mayer 
  142    99  Jordan Clementson, 11            5:38    18:50.5    Pine City 
  143   100  Steve Pyfferoen, 8               5:39    18:50.9    Lewiston-Altura/R-P 
  144   101  David Wienhold, 10               5:34    18:51.2    LongPrairie-GreyEagle 
  145   102  Kyle Nelson, 11                  5:30    18:51.2    LongPrairie-GreyEagle 
  146   103  Zach Freese, 8                   5:35    18:58.3    Staples-Motley 
  147   104  Josh Wyrick, 11                  5:33    19:03.2    Eveleth-Gilbert 
  148   105  Steve Ahles, 10                  5:30    19:07.3    Lewiston-Altura/R-P 
  149   106  Charlie Farber, 12               5:13    19:10.0    Staples-Motley 
  150   107  Dusty Wellnitz, 11               5:35    19:12.4    Redwood Valley 
  151   108  Joel Kaardal, 12                 5:37    19:24.7    Redwood Valley 
  152   109  Tim Gustafson, 12                5:45    19:35.8    Watertown Mayer 
  153   110  Sam Sundermeyer, 11              5:59    20:59.7    Lewiston-Altura/R-P 
  154   111  Dan Sveom, 12                    5:07    21:23.9    Staples-Motley 
 


